ORDINANCE NO. 1446-20

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING TUALATIN MUNICIPAL CODE 11-7 RELATING TO THE URBAN RENEWAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, the Tualatin Development Commission and City of Tualatin are separate legal entities:

WHEREAS, the Urban Renewal Advisory Committee was originally created by the Tualatin Development Commission by TDC Ordinance Nos. 76-1 and 82-2;

WHEREAS, 20 years after the original creation of the Urban Renewal Advisory Committee, the City of Tualatin amended the Tualatin Development Commission ordinances and also created the Urban Renewal Advisory Committee by City Ordinance Nos. 118-02 and 1147-03, and currently codified in Tualatin Municipal Code 11-7;

WHEREAS, the Urban Renewal Advisory Committee is charged with advising the Tualatin Development Commission, not the City of Tualatin;

WHEREAS, the Urban Renewal Advisory Committee should not be a City-created Committee, and should be the purview of the Tualatin Development Commission; and

WHEREAS, repealing Tualatin Municipal Code Chapter 11-7 is needed to restore the proper legal distinction between the City of Tualatin and Tualatin Development Commission and clarify the Tualatin Development Commission's discretion for establishing its own advisory committees.

THE CITY OF TUALATIN ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Tualatin Municipal Code (TMC) Chapter 11-7 (Urban Renewal Advisory Committee) is repealed in its entirety.

Section 2. Effective Date. As provided in the Tualatin Charter, this ordinance is effective 30 days from the date of adoption.

INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED this 14th day of December, 2020.

CITY	OF	TUAL	ATIN	ORE	GON
------	----	------	------	-----	-----

BY_____ Mayor

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM

ATTEST:

BY____

Citv Attornev

BY_____City Recorder

Ordinance No. 1446-20